Questions and Answers

1. What is the North American Industry Classification (NAICS) code for this opportunity?

ANSWER:  The North American Industry Classification (NAICS) code is 54133- Engineering Services

2. Upon appointment of NAICS code, what will be the size limit of the small business requirement and how will the small business submit justification for this? 

ANSWER:  The size standard is $5,000,000. The size standard is self-certified.  Include in Section L as an attachment is the Business Declaration form that should be completed and return with your proposal.   

3. Is small disadvantaged classified here as an economically disadvantaged company, therefore considered an 8(a)? 

ANSWER:   The small disadvantage classified under Section L.15 means individuals who have been subjected to racial or ethnic prejudice or cultural bias because of their identity as a member of a group without regard to their qualities as individuals and does include Small Socially & Economically Disadvantaged Business 8(a). 

4. It is unclear whether the 45% allocation for Small Business applies to total contract value or to value of potential subcontracted work.  Please clarify (Reference L.15) 

ANSWER:  The 45% allocation applies to the “planned” subcontract dollars.

5. In the essay response, should consideration be given to Proposed Rule Making currently under review or to only those requirements listed in C.6.2 of the SIR?

ANSWER:  I interpret your question to be asking if your offer and proposal should include proposed rule making currently under review.  If this is a correct interpretation, then the answer is yes, if you choose to do so. 

6. We intend to propose some subcontractor support in our proposal.   The possibility exits that we will need more than the NTE amount in Section B. Will the Government modify the IDIQ and raise the ceiling to accommodate the additional ODCs, if necessary?

ANSWER:   Subcontractor labor hours and rates shall be shown separately in Section B, by labor category.
